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Methodology

e Telephone and online survey—2020. december 12-19.

e The responders answered the questions to our surveyors on the phone.

® The sample consists of 2499 individuals.

e The database we set up as a result is representative of the age, sex, and educational
attainment of the Hungarian adult population.

e The overall sampling error is +/- 1,96 percentage points.

® Only the socio-demographic breakdowns showing significant differences have been
displayed

* By “allied opposition voters” we mean those who would only vote to a full opposition
alliance, but not to any of its component parties individually.
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Opinions on the healthcare system



How satisfied are you with the state of the national healthcare system overall?
(All responders, %)

OVERALL | 35

PARTY PREFERENCE
Fidesz-KDNP i
MSZP-P

DK

Momentum i
Jobbik |
MKKP
allied opposition i
other party i
unsure E
GOVERNMENT VS OPPOSITION

favours the government |

favours the opposition

-100 -50 0 50 100
™ rather dissatisfied M rather satisified
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How satisfied are you with the state of the national healthcare system overall?
(All responders, %)

OVERALL

AGE

18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
primary at most
vocational
high-school diploma
BA

SETTLEMENT TYPE
Budapest

county capital

city

township

ACTIVITY

active 35

retired 41

other type of inactive 28
I T T T 1

-100 -50 0 50 100
I rather dissatisfied M rather satisfied
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In your opinion, has it (state of the national healthcare system) rather improved

or worsened in the recent years?
(All responders, %)

overall i

PARTY PREFERENCE
Fidesz-KDNP
MSZP-P

DK

Momentum i
Jobbik

MKKP

allied opposition |

other party 28
unsure i 19
GOVERNMENT VS OPPOSITION |

favours the government i 82
favours the opposition i 6
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In your opinion, has it (state of the national healthcare system) rather improved

or worsened in the recent years?
(All responders, %)

OVERALL

AGE
18-29
30-44
45-59

60+ E

ACTIVITY E
active i
retired i

other type of inactive |

-100 -50 0 50 100
W rather worsened M rather improved
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To what extent do you agree with these statements? (All responders, %)

Healthy living is one of the most important things in life

The quality of the national healthcare system has improved significantly
recently

An increasing number of people have to pay for private healthcare as
the national system is failing

It does not matter whether someone is rich or poor, they will get proper
care in the national healthcare system

The coronavirus pandemic has underlined the weak points of the
national healthcare system

If someone has health issues, they can safely rely on national healthcare
system

If someone has health issues, they have to spend an increasing amount
of money

-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

W rather disagree M rather agree
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To what extent do you agree: An increasing number of people have to pay for private
healthcare as the national system is failing (All responders, %)

OVERALL 6/
SEX
male :
female :
AGE
18-29 (0
30-44 i
45-59 B8
60+
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
primary at most

vocational
high-school diploma :
BA b6
SETTLEMENT TYPE
Budapest 6
county capital 6/
city b6
township :
ACTIVITY
active :
retired
other type of inactive . . _6 . .
-100 -50 0 50 100

I rather disagree M rather agree

2 Publicus



To what extent do you agree: It does not matter whether someone is rich or poor, they will
get proper care in the national healthcare system (All responders, %)

overall 55
PARTY PREFERENCE
Fidesz-KDNP 84
MSZP-P 52
DK £10)
Momentum 31
Jobbik 23
MKKP 28
allied opposition 53
other party 82
unsure 55
GOVERNMENT VS OPPOSITION
favours the government

favours the opposition

-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

W rather disagree M rather agree

43 Publicus



To what extent do you agree: It does not matter whether someone is rich or poor,
they will get proper care in the national healthcare system (All responders, %)

OVERALL 55
SEX
male 62
female 50
AGE
18-29 51
30-44 61
45-59 57
60+ 50
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
primary at most (Y4
vocational 67
high-school diploma 43
BA 43
SETTLEMENT TYPE
Budapest 4
county capital 53
city 51
township 63
-100 -50 0 50 100

W rather disagree M rather agree



To what extent do you agree: The coronavirus pandemic has underlined the weak points of
the national healthcare system? (All responders, %)

OVERALL

AGE

18-29

30-44

45-59

60+
SETTLEMENT TYPE
Budapest
county capital
city

township
ACTIVITY
active

retired

other type of inactive

-100 -50 0 50 100

M rather disagree M rather agree

2 Publicus



To what extent do you agree: If someone has health issues, they can safely rely on
national healthcare system? (All responders, %)

OVERALL

SEX

male

female

AGE

18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
primary at most
vocational
high-school diploma
BA

ACTIVITY

active

retired

other type of inactive

-100 -50 0 50 100

W rather disagree M rather agree
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To what extent do you agree: If someone has health issues, they have to spend an
increasing amount of money? (All responders, %)

OVERALL

AGE

18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
primary at most
vocational
high-school diploma
BA

SETTLEMENT TYPE
Budapest

county capital

city

township

ACTIVITY

active

retired

other type of inactive

-100 -50 0 50 100

M rather disagree M rather agree

2 Publicus
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European Health Union



Have you heard about the European Health Union plan, which aims to disperse of inequalities

between member states’ healthcare systems, to improve those which are failing?
(All responders, %)

OVERALL

PARTY PREFERENCE
Fidesz-KDNP

MSZPp-P

DK

Momentum

Jobbik

MKKP

allied opposition

other party

unsure

GOVERNMENT VS OPPOSITION
favours the government
favours the opposition
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
primary at most

vocational

high-school diploma

BA

?

66
56

47

53
62

U L e

I yes
75

50
no

66
56 B n/a
53
56
61
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%  70%  80%  90%  100%
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Do you support the creation of the European Health Union? (all responders, %)

OVERALL

PARTY PREFERENCE
Fidesz-KDNP

MSzP-P

DK

Momentum

Jobbik

MKKP

allied opposition

other party

unsure

GOVERNMENT VS OPPOSITION
favours the government

favours the opposition

-100

71

36
97
94
97

93
82
97
84
74

36

94

® rather no

M rather yes



Do you support the creation of the European Health Union? (all responders, %)

OVERALL 71
AGE
18-29 66
30-44 84
45-59 80
60+ 78
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
primary at most 76
vocational 81
high-school diploma 79
BA 77
SETTLEMENT TYPE
Budapest 72
county capital 80
city 79
township 81
ACTIVITY
active 79
retired 75
other type of inactive 83
-100 -50 0 50 100
M rather no M rather yes



Do you agree that ...? (All responders, %)

...it would be better if the European Union could have a
say in how its member states run their healthcare
systems, in order to improve their quality?

...a minimum standard of healthcare is needed, that all
member states must provide for their citizens?

...Hungary should spend significantly more on healthcare?

... the European Union should establish a minimum
amount that member states must spend on healthcare?

-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
¥ rather disagree M rather agree



Do you agree that it would be better if the European Union could have a say in how its member
states run their healthcare systems, in order to improve their quality? (All responders, %)

OVERALL 60

SEX

male

female

AGE
18-29 0
30-44 g
45-59
60+
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
primary at most
vocational
high-school diploma
BA
SETTLEMENT TYPE
Budapest
county capital
city
township
ACTIVITY
active
retired
other type of inactive
TYPE OF ACCOMMODATION
suburban house
apartment
towerblock apartment

-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
M rather disagree M rather agree



Do you agree that a minimum standard of healthcare is needed, that all member states must provide for their
citizens? (All responders, %)

OVERALL 87

PARTY PREFERENCE
Fidesz-KDNP

MSzZP-P

DK

Momentum

Jobbik

MKKP

allied opposition

other party

unsure

GOVERNMENT VS OPPOSITION
favours the government

favours the opposition

-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
W rather disagree M rather agree

2 Publicus



Do you agree that Hungary should spend significantly more on healthcare? (Overall, %)

OVERALL

PARTY PREFERENCE
Fidesz-KDNP
MSzP-P

DK

Momentum

Jobbik

MKKP

allied opposition
other party

unsure
GOVERNMENT VS OPPOSITION

favours the government

favours the opposition

-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

m rather disagree M rather agree

43 Publicus



Do you agree that Hungary should spend significantly more on healthcare? (All responders, %)

OVERALL

AGE

18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
primary at most
vocational
high-school diploma
BA

SETTLEMENT TYPE
Budapest

county capital

city

township

-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

m rather disagree M rather agree

43 Publicus



Do you agree that the European Union should establish a minimum amount that member states must spend
on healthcare? (All responders, %)

OVERALL

SEX

male

female

AGE

18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

SETTLEMENT TYPE

Budapest
county capital
city

township

-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
M rather disagree M rather agree

2 Publicus



Are you aware that the European Health Union plan was the initiative of a Hungarian
MEP, Istvan Ujhelyi? (Those responders, who were, %)

OVERALL

PARTY PREFERENCE
Fidesz-KDNP
MSzP-P

DK

34

38 H yes
Momentum
Jobbik
MKKP no
allied opposition
other party ® n/a
unsure

GOVERNMENT VS OPPOSITION

favours the government

favours the opposition 58

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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In your opinion, the EU membership for Hungary so far has been::
(All responders, %)

2015. june* H very beneficial

2016. july* " somewhat beneficial
2018. october I somewhat not beneficial
2019. march

® not beneficial at all

2020. december
B n/a

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

*in 2015-16, the question was: Hungary has been a member of the European Union for over 12 years. In your °° H
S&D % Publicus

opinion, membership for us in the first decade overall has been...



In your opinion, the EU membership for Hungary so far has been:
(All responders, %)

OVERALL

PARTY PREFERENCE
Fidesz-KDNP
MSZP-P

DK

Momentum

Jobbik

MKKP

allied opposition
other party

unsure
GOVERNMENT VS OPPOSITION

favours the government

favours the opposition

-50 -30 -10 10 30 50 70 20

 rather not beneficial H rather beneficial

43 Publicus



If the health union would be realised, how would that change your
opinion about the European union? (All responders, %)

B it would improve
M it would rather improve
I it would rather worsen
it would worsen
it would not significantly change

B n/a




If the health union would be realised, how would that change your opinion about the
European union? (All responders, %)

overall

PARTY PREFERENCE
Fidesz-KDNP
MSzP-P

DK

Momentum

Jobbik

MKKP

allied opposition

other party
unsure
GOVERNMENT VS OPPOSITION
favours the government 27
favours the opposition =g 85
-40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

W rather worsen M rather improve



If the health union would be realised, how would that change your opinion about the
European union? (All responders, %)

OVERALL 61
AGE
18-29 47
30-44 67
45-59 58
60+ 63
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
primary at most 65
vocational 67
high-school diploma 57
BA 53
SETTLEMENT TYPE
Budapest 49
county capital 67
city 65
township 60
ACTIVITY
active 57
retired 63
other type of inactive 67
TYPE OF ACCOMMODATION
suburban house 60
apartment 60
towerblock apartment . . _64 : : : . .
-40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
W rather worsen M rather improve



Do you agree with the following statements? (All responders, %)

The EU interfering in more and more fields is not good

If the EU regulates a field, it will be safer and more
reliable overall

Abiding by EU regulations is too much effort for our
country

It is better overall, if a field has EU regulation rather than
just national

-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

I rather disagree M rather agree



Do you agree with the following:The EU interfering in more and more fields is not good (All
responders, %)

OVERALL 50
SEX
male 3
female 45
AGE
18-29 56
30-44 55
45-59 48
60+ 45
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
primary at most 3
vocational 57
high-school diploma 46
BA 38
SETTLEMENT TYPE
Budapest 45
county capital 35
city 44
township 67
TYPE OF ACCOMMODATION
suburban house 57
apartment 39
towerblock apartment . . : : : _36 . . . . .
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
W rather disagree M rather agree

43 Publicus



Do you agree with the following: If the EU regulates a field, it will be safer and more reliable
overall (All responders, %)

OVERALL 56
AGE
18-29 48
30-44 60
45-59 61
60+ 53
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
primary at most 53
vocational 47
high-school diploma 62
BA 66
SETTLEMENT TYPE
Budapest :
county capital [F
city 63
township 45
ACTIVITY
active
retired 52
other type of inactive 68
TYPE OF ACCOMMODATION
suburban house 4
apartment 64
towerblock apartment . . . . 57 . . .
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
M rather disagree M rather agree

43 Publicus



Do you agree with the following: Abiding by EU regulations is too much effort for our country

(All responders, %)
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Do you agree with the following: It is better overall, if a field has EU regulation rather than just national (All
responders, %)

OVERALL

AGE

18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
primary at most
vocational
high-school diploma
BA

ACTIVITY

active

retired

other type of inactive

-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

m rather disagree M rather agree

43 Publicus



